
 

 

 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 

Decisions 

 
Date:  Friday 6 August 2021 
Time:  12.00 pm 
  
Membership 
 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   Capital Investment Fund - HWRC Haulage Provision 
 

3 - 10 

2.   Clifford Chambers Property Flood Resilience Scheme 
 

11 - 14 

3.   Engagement for Warwickshire's Dementia Strategy 
 

15 - 44 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 



Portfolio Holder 
Decisions/Leader Decisions 
Friday 6 August 2021 

Page 2 
  

 

 

 
Disclaimers 
 

Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
Members are required to register their disclosable pecuniary interests within 28 days of 
their election of appointment to the Council. A member attending a meeting where a matter 
arises in which s/he has a disclosable pecuniary interest must (unless s/he has a 
dispensation):  
 
• Declare the interest if s/he has not already registered it  
• Not participate in any discussion or vote  
• Must leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with  
• Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting  
 
Non-pecuniary interests must still be declared in accordance with the Code of Conduct. 
These should be declared at the commencement of the meeting 
The public reports referred to are available on the Warwickshire Web  
https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1 
 

Public Speaking 
Any member of the public who is resident or working in Warwickshire, or who is in receipt of 
services from the Council, may speak at the meeting for up to three minutes on any matter 
within the remit of the Committee. This can be in the form of a statement or a question. If 
you wish to speak please notify Democratic Services in writing at least two working days 
before the meeting. You should give your name and address and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

Portfolio Holder Decision  
Capital Investment Fund - HWRC Haulage 

Provision 
 
Portfolio Holder Leader of the Council 

Date of decision 6 August 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 

 
1. Decision taken 

 
1.1 Approve £412,500 from the Capital Investment Fund for the purchase of three HWRC 

haulage vehicles and add to the Capital Programme; 
 

1.2 Authorise the Strategic Director for Communities to procure and enter into any 
agreements to give effect to the proposals in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Climate and Culture on terms and conditions acceptable to the 
Strategic Director for Resources 

 

 
 

2. Reasons for decisions 
 

2.1. Under existing capital approval rules agreed by Members, all CIF allocations and 

subsequent additions to the capital programme require approval by Cabinet (and 

Council if the cost of the scheme exceeds £2 million) or the Leader. 

 

2.2. Services are invited to submit detailed bids to the CIF for evaluation by the Fund’s 

Technical Panel. The Panel, consisting of experts from Finance, Legal, Property, 

Project Management Office and Directorate Service Teams evaluate and score 

each individual bid based on the bid’s strengths in each of the following key areas: 

 

 Delivery of the Council’s Strategic Objectives; 

 Alignment with the investment criteria of the capital strategy; 

 Achievability, quality of evidence base, rational evaluation and challenge of 

options, financial viability and risk; and 

 Sustainability, climate change and environmental impact. 

 

 

Page 3

Page 1 of 8 Agenda Item 1



 

2.1. £24.900 million per annum has been added to the 2021-26 Medium Term Financial 

Strategy for the CIF. The estimated drawdown from the CIF for the proposal in this 

report can be accommo
[...]
 that 

the Council will consider bids for vehicles utilising any emerging technologies to 

reduce their carbon impact, should viable options be made available. The vehicles 

anticipated to be purchased will meet EURO level 6 emission standards and will be 

procured via an exercise that includes a question relating to design elements that 

further limit the carbon footprint of vehicle options tendered. The optimum life 

expectancy of vehicles of this type from new is 7-10 years and when the new 

vehicles are due for replacement the Council can expect viable non-diesel 

alternatives to be available. Fuel saving options will also be explored including driver 

training and vehicle monitoring technology. 

 

5.2. The Council also has the ability to use its recycling centres as vehicle depots and 

this means lorries can be sited closer to where they are needed. As well as 

operational efficiencies this means that there will be less ‘wastage’ as lorries will not 

need to travel less to their first pick up point meaning less fuel usage. This will also 

reduce congestion and improve air quality.     

 

5.3. This project enables the Council to reduce emissions of CO2 and its overall carbon 

footprint. It also will help to reduce congestion and improve air quality. CO2 savings 

are difficult to calculate but assuming a reduction in mileage and also new more 

efficient Euro level 6 vehicles means a carbon reduction in the order of 50 to 100 

tonnes per annum. 

 

 
 
 

Page 9

Page 7 of 8



 

Report Author Andrew Pau 
andrewpau@warwickshire.gov.uk 
Andrew Harper 
andrewharper@warwickshire.gov.uk 

Assistant Director David Ayton-Hill, Communities 
Andy Felton, Finance 

Lead Director Strategic Director for Communities 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for Environment, Climate and Culture 
 
 

Urgent matter? No 

Confidential or exempt? No 

Is the decision contrary to the 
budget and policy 
framework? 

No 

 
 

List of background papers 
 
None 
 

 
 

Members and officers consulted and informed 

Portfolio Holder – Councillor Heather Timms 
 
Corporate Board – Monica Fogarty, Mark Ryder, Rob Powell, Nigel Minns 
 
Legal – Sarah Duxbury, Ian Marriot 
 
Finance – Andy Felton, Virginia Rennie 
 
Equality – N/A 
 
Democratic Services – Paul Williams, Helen Barnsley 
 
Councillors – Councillor Jeff Clarke, Councillor Adrian Warwick 
 
Local Member(s): N/A 

 
 

Page 10

Page 8 of 8



 

Portfolio Holder Decision –  
Clifford Chambers Property Flood Resilience 

Scheme 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Finance & 

Property 

Date of decision 18 June 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
 
That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property approve the addition of the Clifford 
Chambers Property Flood Resilience Scheme (PFR), total scheme estimate £166,654 to 
Warwickshire County Council’s 2021/22 Capital Programme subject to The Flood 
Defence Grant of £156,654 being secured.  
 

 
 

Reasons for decisions 
1.0 Warwickshire County Council’s (WCC’s) Local Flood Risk Management Strategy 

(LFRMS) provides the structure for how it assesses local flood risk in 
Warwickshire. The associated Surface Water Management Plan (SWMP) provides 
the prioritisation for flood risk management work. 
 

1.1 Clifford Chambers has a history of repeated flooding and is shown in the SWMP to 
ranked 8th in the top 40 flooding hotspots in Warwickshire. Clifford Chambers has 
flooded as recently as November 2019 and has multiple historic flooding reports 
from 1998 and 2007.  As such the work that has been done in developing flood 
mitigation solutions at Clifford Chambers is consistent with WCC’s strategic 
objectives and plans. 

 

 

Background information 

 

2.0     Clifford Chambers has a long history of flooding due to its geography being situated 
on the west bank of the River Stour and the local topography meaning that the 
village is susceptible to surface water flood risk. In recent times, the village was most 
severel
[...]
a Strategy 
 
Portfolio Holder Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care 

& Health 

Date of decision  6th August 2021 

 

Signed 
 
 

 
Decision taken 
 
That the Portfolio Holder approves a period of engagement on the draft Dementia 
Strategy, to commence in the Summer of 2021 to inform the final version of the Strategy 
which will be presented to Cabinet for approval.  
 

 
 

1.0 Reasons for decisions 
 
1.1 To ensure the Portfolio Holder is sighted on the draft of the refreshed Living Well with 

Dementia Strategy (2021-2026). This draft strategy has been developed with key 
partners as a system approach across Coventry & Warwickshire, including health 
partners and with close collaboration with colleagues from Coventry City Council.  

 
1.2 The report also asks the Portfolio Holder to approve draft plans for engagement with 

key stakeholders (including people living with dementia, carers, general public and 
professionals / front-line workers) to enable the engagement activity to commence in 
summer 2021. 

 
 
 

2.0 Background information 

 
2.1 There are several national strategies and evidence that reference the role of local 

authorities and health in the care and support for people with dementia and their carers. 
These include the Prime Ministers Challenge on Dementia (Department of Health, 
2015), NICE Guidance on Dementia: assessment, management and support for 3 
people living with dementia and their carers (NG97) (2018), NHS Long Term Plan 
(2019), All Party Parliamentary Group on Dementia (2019) and the Care Act 2014. 
Under the Care Act 2014 the Council has duties to prevent or delay needs for care and 
support and also to provide people in its area with information and advice relating to 

Page 15

Page 1 of 5 Agenda Item 3



 

care and support for adults and support for carers.  It also has duties to promote the 
integration of care and support with health partners where to do so is likely to promote 
the wellbeing of adults with needs fo
[...]
tributors by email 
 Findings will be considered and, where possible and appropriate they will be 

incorporated into the final Dementia Strategy 
 

Broader stakeholder feedback will also be considered in the production of the final 
version. 

 

2.10 The final version of the Strategy will be presented to Cabinet for approval and will  
then be published on the Council’s website.   

 

 

 

3.0 Financial implications 
3.1 The dementia strategy is being developed jointly with local partners, including NHS 

partners and the voluntary and community sector. Achievement of the strategy’s 
ambitions and priorities will utilise internal partner resources and include individual 
provider and partnership bids for funding.  

 
3.2 Should the strategy lead to the potential for additional financial commitments for 

Warwickshire County Council, business cases would be developed to confirm the 
need, proposed solution, and benefits to be realised. These business cases would be 
submitted through the investment funds process and / or for scrutiny as part of the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy process. 

 
3.3 Please note some of Warwickshire County Council’s commissioned services for 

dementia are funded through the Better Care Fund.  
 

 

Environmental implications 
None 
 

 

Report Author Claire Taylor 
clairetaylor@warwickshire.gov.uk,  

Assistant Director Becky Hale 

Lead Director Strategic Director for People 

Lead Member Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care & Health 
 

Urgent matter? No 

Confidential or exempt? No 

Is the decision contrary to the 
budget and policy 
framework? 

No 

 

Page 18

Page 4 of 5



 

List of Background Documents 
 

 Draft of Coventry and Warwickshire’s Living Well with Dementia Strategy  

 Draft Dementia Strategy Engagement Plans 
 

 
 

Members and officers consulted and informed 
Portfolio Holder – Councillor Margaret Bell 
 
Corporate Board – later in 2021, after engagement has taken place. 
 
Legal – Ian Marriott, Sion
[...]
re many benefits of receiving a timely diagnosis, including 

access to treatment, support, and services. Many local organisations, groups and individuals are working to become dementia friendly, which has 

done a great deal to reduce the stigma that used to be associated with dementia. We are confident that by progressing our vision and priority areas 

we will be able to ensure more people receive support following a diagnosis of dementia which will help them to live well, remain at home and 

independent for longer.  

The strategy also shows a strong commitment to supporting family and friends who provide care and support for a loved one with dementia. It is 

essential that those people who are providing many hours of unpaid support to their loved ones are supported in their role. This is important because, 

without support, informal carers are at risk of isolation and experiencing poor health outcomes. The strong links between the Dementia strategy and 

Strategies that focus on Carers will help to ensure carers of people living with dementia are well supported. 

The strategy closely links with, and supports other local strategic ambitions and priorities, in particular Coventry and Warwickshire’s Health and Care 

Partnership (HCP), the local Health & Wellbeing Strategies, and Coventry and Warwickshire’s Council Plans.  

 

 

 

 

Cllr Margaret Bell 

Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health  

Warwickshire County Council 

 

Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health  

Coventry City Council 

 

P
age 22

P
age 2 of 14



 

 Draft July 2021 3 
 

Background (infographics to be formatted by communications) 

Key data about people living with dementia in Coventry and Warwickshire: 

This page will include infographics on: 

 Number of people estimated to be living with Dementia.   

 Number of people with a diagnosis of Dementia.  Approximately 55% of people living with dementia have a diagnosis. 

 Number of people receiving a diagnosi
[...]
ith Dementia 
website. 

Post
diagnosis 
support 
offer to 

all

Information about 
training and awareness 

about dementia and 
how to support people 

with dementia
Automatic 
referral to 
Dementia 
Connect 

Post diagnosis 
support  packs 
given to person 
with dementia 

and to their carer

Next Steps 
Groups offered 

by CWPT

Warwickshires 
Living Well 

with Dementia 
Website

Information about 
Health and 
Wellbeing 

services e.g. 
Physical Activity 

on Referral

P
age 28

P
age 8 of 14

http://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/dementia


 

 Draft July 2021 9 
 

Priority Four: Living Well 

People affected by dementia will be able to live in safe and 

accepting communities, where they can access a range of support 

services and enjoyable and meaningful activities.   

There are a range of initiatives aimed at helping people with dementia 

live well in their local communities, such as Dementia Friends, Dementia 

Friendly Communities and Dementia Action Alliance. These initiatives 

have the added advantage of increasing accessibility for everyone, and 

enabling people with dementia to continue playing a full and valuable 

role in their local communities.  

 

What we will do 

 Develop and promote opportunities for people living with dementia 

and carers to maintain their mental and physical health and 

wellbeing.  

 Promote dementia friendly events and activities to encourage 

people living with dementia to continue to engage in a range of 

interests, hobbies, and activities. 

 Continue to offer and promote a range of arts and cultural 

opportunities (for example, access to singing, music, arts, and 

crafts activities) to people living with dementia and their carers.  

 Promote opportunities for taking part in dementia research and 

access to research opportunities 

 Work closely with social prescribing colleagues to ensure people 

living with dementia and their carers are encouraged and 

supported to continue to take part in the activities th
[...]
ople would like to access the strategy from after publication.  

 

 

 

Page 43

Page 9 of 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Capital Investment Fund - HWRC Haulage Provision
	2 Clifford Chambers Property Flood Resilience Scheme
	3 Engagement for Warwickshire's Dementia Strategy
	Draft Dementia Strategy July 2021
	Dementia Engagement Survey draft plans and questions (29.7.21)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader 
Decisions 
 

Friday 6 August 2021  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
 
Councillor Isobel Seccombe OBE 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Peter Butlin 
 
 
1. Capital Investment Fund - HWRC Haulage Provision 
 

Resolved 
 

That the Leader of the Council  
 

 approve £412,500 from the Capital Investment Fund for the purchase of three HWRC 
haulage vehicles and add to the Capital Programme 

 

 authorise the Strategic Director for Communities to procure and enter into any 
agreements to give effect to the proposals in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Environment, Climate and Culture on terms and conditions acceptable to the Strategic 
Director for Resources 

 
 
2. Clifford Chambers Property Flood Resilience Scheme 
 

Resolved 
 

That the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Property approve the addition of the Clifford 
Chambers Property Flood Resilience Scheme (PFR), total scheme estimate £166,654 to 
Warwickshire County Council’s 2021/22 Capital Programme subject to The Flood Defence 
Grant of £156,654 being secured. 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page 2 
Portfolio Holder Decisions/Leader Decisions 
 
06.08.21 

3. Engagement for Warwickshire's Dementia Strategy 
 

Resolved 
 

That the Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care & Health approves a period of engagement on 
the draft Dementia Strategy, to commence in the Summer of 2021 to inform the final version of 
the Strategy which will be presented to Cabinet for approval; with the additional point to be 
added (after point 2.8 of the report) 

 
2.9 Adult Social Care and Heath Overview and Scrutiny Committee will also be 

briefed about the engagement plans and invited to contribute to the 
engagement. All Warwickshire County Councillors will also be emailed directly 
to invite them to take part in the engagement. 

 
  


